
BOARD REPORT NO. __________ __ 

DATE __________________ __ C. D. _____ 1.:..__ __ _ 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: LINCOLN PARK RECREATION CENTER - POOL AND BATHHOUSE 
REPLACEMENT PROJECT (PRJ1504P) (W.O #E1907715) -WITHHOLDING 
OF PAYMENTS FOR AMOUNTS FORFEITED ON CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT NO. 3555 

AP Diaz S. Piria-Cortez 

H. Fujita fl'. C. Santo Domingo \) f" 
V. Israel N. Williams 

General Manager 

Approved Disapproved _________ _ Withdrawn ___ _ 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Direct staff to withhold contract payments as requested in the Request To Withhold Contract 
Payments against G2K Construction Inc., as detailed in this Report and as set forth in the 
Attachment to this Report. 

REQUEST TO WITHHOLD CONTRACT PAYMENTS 

The Department of Recreation and Parks (RAP) is in receipt of a Request to Withhold Contract 
Payments (Request) issued by the City's Department of Public Works, Bureau of Contract 
Administration, Office of Contract Compliance for Contract 3555 (Contract) for the Lincoln Park 
Recreation Center (PRJ1504P) (W.O. # E1 907715) Project (Project). The requested withhold 
amount is $69,758.74, which amount represents restitution and penalties incurred by G2K 
Construction, Inc., the general contractor, for underpayment of prevailing wages and other labor 
violations. Previously, under Board Report #19-234, the Board authorized staff to withhold 
contract payments in the amount of $301,639.92 for underpayment of prevailing wages and 
other labor violations in connection with the Project. The additional requested withhold amount 
recommended in this Report will result in $371 ,398.66 of total contract payments withheld from 
G2K Construction, Inc. on this Project for underpayment of prevailing wages and other labor 
violations. 

The Request is supported by the Request for Approval of Forfeiture Amount and Disposition of 
the Case by the Labor Commissioner for the State of California, which is attached to this 
Report. Pursuant to California Labor Code Section 1727, RAP, as the awarding body of the 
Contract, is required to withhold and retain from monies due under the Contract all amounts 
required to satisfy any civil wage and penalty assessment issued by the Labor Commissioner 
for prevailing wage and other labor violations for public works. 

December 18, 2019
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FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Withholding of Payments for Amounts Forfeited as set forth in this Report has no impact on 
RAP’s General Fund. 
 
 
This Report was prepared by Harold Arrivillaga, Commission Executive Assistant I. 
 
ATTACHMENT 
 
Request to Withhold Contract Payments 

 



Disposition of the Case by the Labor Commissioner 
DLSE # 3131 

Project: Lincoln Park Recreation Center Pool and Bathhouse Replacement 

Approved as a Modified Disposition: 

Wages: $36,608.74 

Training: $0.00 

LC 1775: $33,150.00 (221 violations @$150 each) 

LC 1813: $0.00 

LC 1776 (g) Penalties: $0.00 

LC 1777.7: $0.00 

TOTAL: $69,758.74 

*Please note: Pursuant to CCR16439 (a) A contractor or subcontractor 
may request a settlement meeting pursuant to Labor Code Section 1742.1 (b) 
and may request review of a Labor Compliance Program enforcement action 
in accordance with Labor Code Sections 1771.6(b) and 174 2 and the 
regulations found at sections 17201-17270 of Title 8 of the California Code of 
Regulations. 

Senior Deputy 

cc: Los Angeles Unified School District 
G2K Construction, Inc. 
File 

Date 



STA TE OF CALIFORNIA 
DEPARTtvfENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS­
DIV. OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT 

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL 
(C.C.P. 1013a) or CERTIFIED MAIL 

I, Cristina Dulce! L:o hereby certify that I am employed in the County of Los 
Angeles, over 18 years of age, not a party to the within action, and that I am 
employed at and my business address is: 

State of California 
Department of Industrial Relations 

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement 
300 Oceangate, Suite 850 
Long Beach, CA 90802 

On Novem.ber 26, 2019, I served the w·ithin Request for Approval of Forfeiture 
Amount & Disposition of the Case by the Labor Commissioner, Contract Number 
3555 by placing the original signed document thereof in an envelope addressed 
as follows: 

City of Los Angeles 
Office of Contract Comp./ Attn: Leland Young 
1149 S. Broadv1<'ay, Suite 300 
Los Angeles, CA 90015 

and then sealing the envelope and, with postage and certified mail fees 
if applicable thereon fully prepaid, depositing it in the United States 
mail in this city by: 

XXX Ordinary first class mail 
Certified mail 

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on November 26, 2019, at Long Beach, California 
---~----------...... 

') 
-----··-··-· 

-= · ~ 
Cristina Dulce 



<:: .. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS­
DIV. OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT 

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL 
(C.C.P. 1013a) or CERTIFIED MAIL 

I, Cristina Dulce£ do hereby certify that I am employed in the County of Los 
Angeles, over 18 years of age, not a party to the within action, and that I am 
employed at and my business address is: 

State of California 
Deparhnent of Industrial Relations 

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement 
300 Oceangate, Suite 850 
Long Beach, CA 90802 

On November 26, 2019, I served the within Request for Approval of Forfeiture 
Amount & Disposition of the Case by the Labor Commissioner, Contract Number 
3555 by placing the original signed document thereof in an envelope addressed 
as follows: 

G2K Construction, Inc. 
28348 Roadside Drive, Suite 205 
Agoura Hills, CA 91301 

and then sealing the envelope and, with postage and certified mail fees 
if applicable thereon fully prepaid, depositing it in the United States 
mail in this city by: 

XXX Ordinary first class mail 
Certified mail 

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on November 26, 2019, at Long Beach, California 

) 
5 

Cristina Dulce 



Chy of Los A.ng;~k.·;/OJ'i\k,[; of Contract Compliance 

P.£01...TEST FOR APPROVAL OF FORFEITT.,)J'..E 

I. AWARDING BODY LCP: 

--------------------··-----· 
Name and Cor1tact Inform:-:itioin: D~tfo of H.,equ1:st: 

City of Los Angeles Nove:::nber 22, 2019 
Office of Contract Compliance 

I 
Attentio~1: Leland Young I 
il 4 9 S. Broad-vva y, Suite 3 00 

l_ Los An~eks, CA 90015 ____J 
j NH.me and C onta~t Information for Awarding B,x1y if different I LCP App roval Status \specify 1f either 

from LCP: J interim or temporary or if LCP has 
I extended authority): 

1 
i 

I L_ ExrenJed .~.uthority (Legacy Program) f 

--···--' 
2. PROJECT lNFOlli\1AT.f.ON~ 

I Pro:P·'t 1'.r.,,...., .~-:----
---------·------------~ 

1 Jwl..• ..... , ._l.J "- i. i.:;. 

1 Lincoin Park Recreation Center Pool and Batl-J10use Replacement 
Contract Number ,. 

35 55 ------- ~ I--- ·- __ .. --

l Project Location: 
j 3501 Vi:lltey Blvd., Los Angel~s, CA. 90032 

jllid Advertisement Dates: 

I Apn1s,2016 ·-· 

A0ceptu.m:e Oµte of Proj ::::ct by th~: .·\warding 
Body: 
Not yet accepted. 

,,..,.i.. .,..,, . D ~ .. ,. ' ') 

I 
u:~Eer r~.e_.evant eactlme (S:pec1ty.: 

1 

Not applicable. 

I 

I 
E . d D .,.. --: . 1• l d I st1ma. te c:te .r'TOJect is to oe comp ete : 
March 29, 2019 I 

l Not.ice- c·f Co;,1p!etio11/Dar.:~ Recorded ~0vith Cou~ 
I 

Recorder: 1 

... I. ·NN applio2ble. -·-··- I 
l ' 1-· 'l· · u .. l 1~,,_,_'1'.lount _,emg .. 1e cl !rt K::tennon: 
I $4.:59,463.35 i'fore: O r! o ... -tober 24, 2019, the Director 

l o~t~1~ DLR ftp_pr:>vt.:d The V/lthhoitling of$~~)l , 639.92 I 
i
1 

or trn.'> amour,t te-.:· ~md-ci-p::iymen: of prevmhng wages I 
, h.\. h,-i) rth n,,,,·, fi-·· E··.·_1"c' '1·;,. a Sl'i1···1•11rr::i,-tC'' ' .... G">rt J L~.:.L. __ :___·_-·_· _• .:--'_':.:~~-- ·:_::: ... ~...:....::___ ,..__ l,...•v• U..'-• ..., '.L i.'J ,,;..,, ~'·"- • 



I am re ·'f Affected Contractor: I Name and &ldr~;~ ~f Affected Subc;ntractor: 
Not applicable 1 G2K CoriStrnction, Inc. 

I • l 28348 Roadside Drive, Suite 205 
A oura Hills, CA 91301 
General Description of S~ope o! '\Aiork of_ ~he Entire Project: !mprovcments tl~ the ~xist~ng recreation,. 
center area of the park mcludmg dernolltlon and reconstruction of the park ·s sw1mmmg pool and 
bathhouse. . ' j 

I General Description of Scope of\\' ork covered in the proposed Forfeiture (describe Wld artach relevimt 
! portions of contract or subcontract): S::ime as above. 

LABOR COMPLIANCE PROGRAM INVESTIGATION AND FINDINGS: 

j Total Amount of Request for Notice of 'Withholding of Contract Payments: 

I $so,sos.74 
Wages Due: Training Fllllds ! Total Penalties Due: ! Potential Liquidated Damages 

I Due: 1 .. . l [~Va~~s +Training Funds]: I $36,608.74 I $0.00 i $44,200.00 I $.>6,608.74 

I LC 1775 Penalties Due: ! LC 1813 Penalties j:'. LC 1776 Penalties Due: r·O-th_e_r_: ----------1 

I 
i Due: 

$44,200.00 l $0.00 I $O.oo J._s_o._o<_'.) _______ _ 

I Prior History of Contractor: This is the contractor's first project \\ith the City of Los Angeles; no knova1 i history with other agencies. No known prior violations. 

I 

On November 15, 2018, the Office of Contract Compliance (OCC) received a \vage complaint from the 
Southern California Cement Masons Labor Management Cooperation Committee against the prime 
contractor, G2K Construction, Inc. (G2K), for a misclassification of workers. A summary of the results 
of their audit was provided (Attachment 1). 

A review and comparison of G2K's certified payrolls (CPRs) \Yith the City project inspector's daily 
reports from the start of the project through July 14, 2018 showed discrepancies in the number of 
workers reported and their classifications. Workers \.Vere misclassified, and there was an underreporting 
of workers on some days. 

On December 19, 2018, an assessment, based on the discrepancies between the CPRs and daily reports, 
covering the period of January 24, 2017 through July 11, 2018 (Attachment 2), was mailed to G2K. 

On December 24, 2018, the OCC received an email from G2K acknowledging receipt of the 
assessment. 

On January 8, 2019, G2K emailed a preliminary resp()nse to the assessment (Attachment 3), and 
requested an extension, due to medical reasons, to give a foll response. The OCC and G2K agreed to 



reco;mect on J8.11ua1y 1 7, 2019 on ·,vhich date a mectin.;; to di:;<.:US$ the assessment was scheJ.uled for 
February 13, 2019. Tb .. : meeting was later rescheduled for February i4, 2019. 

The OCC r:i.et with G2K at the OCC's offices on February 14, 2019. At this ffieeting, G2K explained 
that the reason for the discrepancies bebvecn the irLSpecto~·'s de.i1y repons and G2K's CPRs was due to 

hi 1 ' . d r·-r~ j . , . ' . :I . b • t chaage orders w cl-t 'vvere s~rnnutt~~. l..i."'1'. ! lG not pr.ovwe any supporting c o•.:uments, ut agrcea c 
prcvide them along with their daily reports from the beginning of the project thr01Jgh July 14, 2018 by 
Febnu:-try 24, 2019 . 

On February 20.; 20i9, the CCC sent an email reminder to G2K that all documents requested at the 
February· 14 meeting were chJe 011 Febr.rnry 24, 2)19. On Febrnary 2.5 2019, G2K requested an 
ext•::nsion. The de::dlu1e was extcndt:d rn February 28, 201 9. 

On Febrn<:'.l·y 28, 2019 the OCC reee] vc:d an crnaU from G1K whid1 included 39 daily reports a:.nd a 
spreadsheet that G2K rnainta!ned ·would cxpl<1:in some of the discr~pancic::. (Attachment 4). Upon 
revie;v, it 'ivas d·~tenniLled thi..1.t these documents did, in fact, explaiH some of the discrepancies; 
ho\vever, a number of other discre;1 ;;-:r.ci~s remained. The assessment was aciju3ted accordingty, and 
G2K \:vas informed of t11e adjustments. 

In response to the revised <·,ssessment, G'.::.K SLibmitted more restitution checks along with evidence of 
correct wage payments. 

Despite these adjustments, and nearly o yem· after ~he initial a.ssessmen'., significant evidence of 
tnisclassification, underpayment, c:md un<lerr~pOiiing remain ( Attachr.nent 5); therefore, the OCC 
recommends that the fui l pe1u1ties of $200.00 per violation permitted under California Labor Code 
Section 1775 be app]ied . 

. ATTACilll.ffiNTS 

1. Cop}' cf surmnary of Southern Caiffornia Cement Masons Labor Afanagement Cooperution 
Committee's audit. 

2. Copy of the assessment letter dated December 19, 2018, including the Sw1una1y ofAssessmenl Wage 
Restitution and Pen(lfty Log. 

3. Copy of rhe email response from G 2K dated January 8, 2019. 
4. Copy of the email dat':?.d February 28, 2019, and the spreadsheet explaining _the discrepancies 

ber}veen the c-:P i{s d'1 l/ ( _'it}J j.Yt'(,:f ect .!t~S[Jector ·j cia.if-J,? rej :orts. 
5. Copy of revised ,.7wnmar.Ji ofAssDssn>eni Plage Restitution and Penulty Log daled March 12. 2019. 

Send the Reauest ::md all Attadm!ents to: 
" 

Divi.;;ion of1_,2bo: Standards Enforcement. 
Bureau cf Field Enforcement 
Attn .: Regional [vfonager 
300 Oceangate Blvd., Nu. 850 
Long Beach, CA 90802 

COPIES OF TRIS REQl~EST, JNC LUDlNG .::\LL ATTACff~;li.El'·iTS; SHA.LI. BE: SERVED ON 
THE AfiFECTED CONTRAeron AND A FI<'KCTED .~n:.JHCGNTHACTOR .":..T THE SAME 
TIME TB:r\TIT IS SRNT TO THE DIV!SION O.F LABOR STANDARDS ENJ1'0RCEiHENT. 



. I TY 0 F L 0 S A N G E L E S. 
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS 

MEMBERS 

KEVIN JAMES 
PRESIDENT 

AURAGARCiA 
VICE PRESIDENT 

DR. MICHAEL R. DAVIS 
PRESIDENT PRC TEMPORE 

JESSICA CALOZA 
COMMISSIONER 

M. TERESA VILlEGAS 
COMMISSIONER 

DA. FERr;ANCO ::MIPOS 
EXE CUTI~ CFFr.Ell 

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement 
Bureau of Field Enforcement 
Attention: Regional Manager 
300 Oceangate, Room 850 
Long Beach, CA 90802 

Dear Regional Manager: 

CALIFORN IA 

ERIC GARCETTI 
MAYOR 

JOHN L. REAMER, JR. 
Inspector of Public 'Norl(s 

and 
Director 

BUREAU OF 
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 

1149 S. BROADWAY, SulTI:: JOO 
LOS ANGELES, CA 90015 

(213)847-1922 

ht1p:l/bca.lacily.ory 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
7018 0680 0002 0358 4237 

November 22, 2019 
OCC File No.: P 16-599 

Contract No.: 3555 

LINCOLN PARK RECREATION CENTER POOL & BATIIlIOUSE REPLACEMENT .El907715 

The Office of Contract Compliance (OCC) administers the City of Los Angeles' Labor Compliance Program. 
The City's program received final approval from the Department of Industrial Relations on March I, 2000. 
Based on our investigation, it has been detennined that G2K Constmction, Inc. (G2K) has failed to pay the 
proper prevailing wages for the hours worked on the above refe.renced project in Los Angeles County. TI1e 
formal labor case depicts the following wage underpayment and penalty assessments: 

Total Wages Underpaid: $62,703.56 

Total Restitution to Date: $26,094.82 

Total Restitution Remaining Due: $36,608.74 

Training Fund Contributions: $0.00 

Penalties: Section 1775 $44.200.00 

GRAND TOTAL $80,808.74 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

This project consists of improvements to the existing recreation center area of Lincoln Park. The following is a 
general list of the improvements: 

I. Demolition of the existing swimming pool and bathhouse with adjacent concrete courtyard and equipment 
pump house. 
2. Selective demolition of an existing concrete retaining wal I with a portion of an existing building to remain in 
place. 

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY -AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 
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3.Construc!i.on of: 
a. New 9,000 square-foot lap pool with 7,300 square-foot pool deck. 
D. New l,600 square~foot spray pad activity pool with 7,300 ,;quare foot adjacent concret;; deck 
c. New 1,200 square-foot equipmP.:nt fuld chemical buiiding. 
d. New 4,300 sq t!are-fooi bathhouse. 
e. New concrete retaining Wtlll adjacent to the pool. 
f. New landscaping & irrigation around the .nc\v pool and bathhouse . 
g. Ne-vv pocl pt;ri.rncter ff-.!.nc!ng 
h . 0foV1.r 1,300 sqi.i.are-foot bio-filtrntion svvak. 
i. New shade structures. 

DISCUSSION~ 

The Uncoln Purk Recreation Center Pool and Bathhouse Rep lacement PrJject was advertised for bids on April 
6, 2016, and a;varckd to G2X on October 4, 2016. A preconstruction conforence was held for t!1is project on 
December 1, 2016, during wbich staff from th<:: Office of Contract Compifonce (CCC) reviewed and explained 
the p1·evaiHng wage rei:p1ir;;ments to G2K. The OCC preconstruction checklist \Vas read and signed by Moshe 
Levy, 1,vho identified hi.mo.elf as Vice President ofG2K. 

On November 15, 2018, th~ Office of Cor.rrract Compliance (OCC) received a wage complaint from the 
Southern California Ce:ment Masons Labor M.nnagemeut Coop~rnticn Committee against the prime 
contractor, G2K Con'.>tr1ction, !:nc. (G2K), for a misclassifica-tion ohvorkers. A summ.ru·y of the results 
of their audit was provided (Attachrnent 1). 

A reviev.1 and corn.parison of G2K's certified payrolls (CPRs) with the City project inspector· s dc.ily 
reports from foe start 1..•f th<:- prnject through July 14, 2018 showed discrepancies in the nwnber of 
"'·crkers reported and their c1a.:s·frficat~ons \vGrkers were misclassified, and there was an undeneporting 
of workers on some days. 

On December 19, 2018, an assessment, based on the discrepancies between the CPRs and daily 
reports, covering the period of January 24, 2017 through July 11, 2018 (Attachment 2), W<t.~ mailed to 
G2K. 

On December 24, 2018, the OCC received an email from G2K acknowledging receipt of the 
assessment. 

On January 8, 2019, G'.2K emailed a preliminary response to the assessment (Attachment J). and 
requested an extension, d11c to medical reasons, to give a foll response. Tl1e OCC and G2K agre:;d tl 
ri::Gonnect on fanu<1.ry 17, 2019 on which date cl rn~eting to disctrns the nssessrnent \.vas scheduled frir 
February 13, 2019. This meeting \.Vas late.c r :~sc,b.edLtled f)r February 14, 2019. 

The OCC met with G2K at tht7. OCC's offices on Februzuy 14, 2019. At this meeting, G2K state<l that 
the reason for the discrepanc~es between the inspect0!"s daily reports and G2K's CPRs »Vas due to 
change orders which had been sd1mitted. G2K did noi p~o vide ~my documents to support their C.PR.s, 
but agreed to provide them ~:.long with thieir daily reports from the beginning of the project through 
.July 14~ 2018 by February 24, 2019. 

Or: Febrnary 20, 2019, the OCC sent an email reminder to G2K that all documents requested at the 
F~brnary 14 meeting \Vere due ou February 24, 20 19. On February 25, 2019, G2K requested an 
extension. The deadline ·,vas extended to February 28, 2019. 

f\N t:OUAL EMPLOYMtN'I OPPORTUNITY -AfflRMATllJE A(;TJON EMPLOYER 
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November 22, 2019 

On February 28, 2019 the OCC receiYed an email from G2K which included 39 daily reports and a 
spreadsheet that G2K maintained would explain some of the discrepancies (Attachment 4). Upon 
review, it was determined that these documents did, in fact, explain some of the discrepancies; 
however, a number of other discrepancies remained. The assessment was adjusted accordingly, and 
G2K was informed of the adjustments. 

In response to the revised assessment, G2K submitted more restitution checks along "vith evidence of 
co1Tect wage payments. 

Despite these adjustments, and nearly a year after the initial assessment, significant evidence of 
misclassification, underpayment, and w1derreporting remain (Attachment 5); therefore, the OCC 
recommends that the full penalties of $200.00 per violation permitted under California Labor Code 

Section 1775 be applied. 

ANALYSIS: 

The Cement Masons LMCC had requested documents and CPRs prior lo conducting an audit and submitting a 
complaint to the OCC against G2K for misclassification of workers. The scope of their audit was limited to the 
? 112 month period begilllling January 4, 2018 and ending March 21, 2018. 

Upou receipt of the complaint, the OCC conducted an investigation by comparing G2K's CPRs with the City's 
project inspector's daily reports from the begim1ing of the project (January 24, 2017) through July 11, 2018. 
Discrepancies found include a misclassification of workers (e.g., laborers perfom1ing cement mason work) and 
an underrepmting of workers after which an assessment was generated and mailed to G2K. 

G2K's initial response to the assessment was that they should be paid more for the change orders, and that the 
inspector's daily reports are incorrect. The change orders argument is a non-relevant issue in that change orders 
do not affect the prevailing wage or the classification of workers. The documents provided by G2K did not 
contradict any of the inspector's daily reports other than one instance which \Vas subsequently removed from 
the original assessment. 

CONCLUSION: 

The CPRs and City project inspector's daily reports differ significantly regarding the number of workers 
reported on numerous days, with the CPRs often repotting less workers than the project im'}Jector recorded. As 
of this date, G2K has not provided a valid argument to contradict the assessment. The OCC has met with G2K 
to discuss wage issues, however, the contractor continues to maintain that problems with the change orders are 
the reasons for the discrepancies despite the fact that the change orders had nothing to do with the payment of 
prevailing wages. The OCC believes that the prevailing wage violations committed by G2K were not caused by 
mistake, inadvertence or neglect, but rather demonstrate a willful, deliberate and consistent attempt to 
circumvent and disregard the prevailing wage laws and regulations of the State of Califomia. Therefore, the 
OCC recommends that the full penalties of $200.00 per violation as pcnnitted under California Labor Code 
Section 1775 be applied. 

Attached is a copy of the Summary of Assessment Wage Rest itution and Penalty Log detailing the computation 
of wage restitution and penalties (Attaclunent 5). The Office of Contract Compliance requests approval to 
withhold restitution in the amount of $36,608. 74 and Section 1775 penalties in the amount of S44,200.00. This 
would result in a total \1\-'ithhold amount of $80,808.74. 

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY -AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 
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Pka:;e r-etum a signed copy of this form to : 

Office of Contract Compliance 
Attent:icn- Leland Yom1g 
i 149 S. Brc·"1dway, Stfrte 300 
Los Angtles, California 9001 5 

Or, provide the Office of C0D.tract Compliance with a copy of the written approval. If you have any questions 
please feel fo;e to contact Leland Young eithe1· in writing or by phone at (2U) 8"17-2663 or 
ieland.young@laclt~/.org. 

Attochments (5) 

cc: ly/cj/chrono/filc 

Feliic Lebron 
Mail Stop #675 

Hurold Arrivillaga 
Mail Stop #625/15 

G:K Constn:ction, Inc. 
Atln: Moshe Levy 
2S348 Roadside Drive. Suite 205 
Agoura Hill:;, CA 9l30 i 
Certified Mail: 7018 0680 0002 0358 4244 

BiHiness A1Iian~.:= Insurance Cornphl1Y 
tJ()O OysterP0i!itB'~•1d.,Su it: 327 
South Snn Francisco, CA 94080 
(650) 866-3999 
Bond No. G201410284173 
Certified Mail: 7018 0680 0002 0358 4251 

Si~1<.:erely, 

LYNDA McGLfNCHEY, Compliance Program lvfanager 11 
"("I ,., r~ L. '> • ' • . ' 

c>nn>:~::u ~Yi. '-A:>ntraCL Aclmm.1S!Jat1;.m 

~/,_.-·-~;~~=:? (/~-.::/ --·-
(. __ .;, ·,; . ,'{.,.,.,~,--·---- ........ _,,,::::..:..~·--,,~·~?-;;;i----.. ____ :.,. :..- ;_ ___ . ?· 

/ 

CHRlS .l H-iS::)f-.L .Labo;· Compl iance: Officer 
Labor Compliance Sect-ion 

AN EQUAL E1l,IPLOYMENT OPPOi'ffUl'l lT( -AFFIRMATIVE ACT10N F.MPLOYEP. 



.. 
Attachment 1 

Public Works Audit Worksheet 
,......-~~-~~~~~~~~~~-----, 

Total Amount Due I Owin9 

$30,352.40 
Wages Due and Owing lDeputy i Office 

I I $17,152.40 . 
Address: ·-·---Transcribber I Date Penalties Due and Owing I 

Employer/Firm 
G2K Cori~trucl•on,2t~3·lB Roadside Dnf.205.Agoura C.'l. (J13Di 

Pro1ec rl.F:co;r Pa1f: Pool 8.. ::'alt• HutJS•~ La. 

L__ I I $13,200.00 
Audit Numb0< __ JCase Numlm lr,..ining Fund Due end Owing 

I ----T ---flour:; -Aclc1,1_1_ ·1· --To~ Pre.,ailing --- Total Arnoun! ---Total___ Tot<.! 
Payroll W~ Ending Wnr.-;ed Rate Paid Wages Wa e Ratas Wages Owing and Penatties Trng. Amcu!ll Nutn~e· I Empl~e • Classification_ ~~iod WOO.ed or_ s·r q_I__:] __ i:'._~~ ST __ _.f·T Required Un aid Due F~nd Due 
-·-·-- __ J~~j?_::i~r:> ar<! doing Block M~sonJ Block Mason 11412018 $53 73 l $2.579.04 $56.661 __ t $2,719.68 $140 64 S1,200.00 $1.340154 

nenl Mason to $53. 73 I SS, 158.08 $56.90 SS,462.40 $304.32 $2,400.00 S2.704.32l 
1211201e I 241 I ~53.731 I :;;1,269.521 $55.771 I S1,338.4BI $48.961 $600.00I I S64B.96 

I BDI I $53.731 -1 s4.298.401 $66451- . f- S5,316.00I $1,017:60]--S2.ooo.001- I $3;017.60 
I 184i I __ J_ _ __J___ $53.731 $9,886.32T $9,886.321 S4JfOO.ooT _l_sf4,486:3J_ 

56 [ ·1 --1 $56.66 53, 172.96 $3.172.86 S1,400.00 ·1· $4,572 96 
c $56.90 _ $455.2D j 5455.-201 $200.001 I ssss.20 

~
_I __ I Wcr~er 3:;:· ,..._....._ I $66.45 -· S2.126.40 - .'52.126.401 SB00.00 $2,926 .40 

-L-------- I I 
' ' -t -+·-- ·---·--· ( 

~·-. 

f--

r.--~~-=·=t~-=--==-:____ __ - I I l I =t=- _ _ =J t----+-·--- - l : : : -----j------ -·-- · - . ~---··-, 
_Totals of Page _J j $17, 152 40 $13,200.00 $30,352 4'.?_ 



OCC FILE NO: 
WO. NUMBER 
PROJECT: 

SUMMARY~ASSESSMENT 
WAGE RESTITUTION and PENALTY_1=.Q.§ 

P'Hi-599 
E1907715 

PRlfVlE CONTRACTOR. 

Lincoln Pool And Bathhouse 
G 2 K Construction, Inc. 



Worker Name Wage Restitution 1775 1813 Training Fund 
Social Security # Required Penalties Penalties Contributions 

20 Oscar Macias $42.40 $400.00 $0.00 $0,00 
.. *-"'"-1287 

21 Brian Brown 547.88 $200.00 $0.00 S0.00 
•h_ ... _1999 

22 Efren Cruz $76.32 $600.00 $0.00 $0.00 
*'*--**-0853 

23 Luis Nephtali Lopez $50.88 $400.00 S0.00 $0.00 
..... _.,._4102 

24 Jorge Sierra $25.44 $200.00 $0.00 SO.DO 
*'*-·*-4502 

25 Jose Manuel Ramos $25.44 5200.00 $0.00 $0.DO 
*"*-"*-0777 

~ 

26 Raul Rodriguez $25.44 $200.00 SO.OD $0.00 
.... _ .... _1041 

27 Tiburcio Perez $80.56 $1.200.00 $0.00 $0.00 
.... _,..._2704 

28 Alejandro Luna $114.35 $1 ,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 
..... _ ... _6321 

29 Bryan Mercado $53.00 $1 ,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 
**•-**-4946 

30 Mauricio Cruz Rojas $94.96 $600.00 $0.00 $0.64 
•n* - "• -8114 

=-=··· 
31 John Lemus $33.92 $400.00 $0.00 SO.DO 

*** -*" -2546 

32 Christopher Mercado $46.64 $600.00 $0.00 $0.00 
.... _ .. *-0649 

33 Jose Nevares $64.66 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 
***-0 -689D 

34 Jose Nevares Jr. $65.72 $1.000.00 SO.OD $0.DO 
***-**-0266 

35 Francisco Olivares $75.02 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 
*"*-"*-3929 

36 Bryan Perez $47.70 $800.00 $0.00 $0.00 
u*_* .. -7742 

37 Jorge Trujillo $34.74 $400.00 $0.00 SO.OD 
···-**-3940 

38 Priciliano Plancarte S33 921 $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 
...... _ ... _7728 

39 Audelio Plancarte $16.96 $200.00 $0.00 S0.00 
h•_**-6349 

40 Raul Alexandre $16.96 $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 
U•_**-0852 

-
41 Marcelo Lopez $12.72 $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 

"·•-
0 -5938 

...... .... _. __ :_neh .... - $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 - yv . yv 

**•-·*-0499 



r Name Wage Restitu:iion 1775 1813 Training Fund 
ecurity # Required Penalties Penalties Contributions - ·-DOE ·1 $13,459.44 $6,400.00 $0.00 $176.64 
* .. :v ·~-.t::* 

_._ .. ,~--
DOc 2 $7, 173.84 $3,400.00 $0.00 $93.84 

""- '4·.ti."'." ~ : l l 
~~=---.-..--.-.-._. .... ij...,.,.___, .. ,. .... ,.,,.i"<r.~1-,:;--~~--..........---;..· 

~ 
.~}_...--:t>.-~-..~ ...... ~---· --------·~~' 

DlRECTlONS 

Please issue one ( 1) chec~. for eac!1 employee made payable to that employee only, based on the 
tota l amount listed in the Wage l~estitution column. Forwffd those chec:<.s to the Office of Contract 
Compliance (OCC). 

____ _,2'--'l.;:o,ss.,.,1~1e;....aa .separ.ate...cbeck-.payable-to-tbe--City--0f. Los Angeles, basetl-O~Gta~-amou~MH-------­
for all ::;c n<=ilties assess>:::-:J 8.S requ ired by :S;:'st!or 'iT75 c' ch8 California Labvr Code. 

~3 1ssue a :0ei:;a:·3te checl<: fk1:ri;1b ie to th•:; r.;c::i11f::irnia Ap;:;r'::n;1r.f:s!:ip CounciL based on the total amoun'( 
of $744 39 as spe·:-:ified under the: Tr8ining Fui; l Contributions :nlumn. 




